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Fax No. 415) 554-7854

TDD/TTY No. (415) 554-5227

SUNSHINE ORDINANCE
TASK FORCE

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodleit Place, Room 244

MEMORANDUM

Date: June 14, 2011
To: Ethics Commission
From: Sunshine Ordinance Task Force

Subject: Ethics Commission Staff’s August 17, 2010 draft “Regulations for
Complaints Alleging Violations of the Sunshine Ordinance.”

Introduction:

The Sunshine Ordinance Task Force (SOTF), through its five member Compliance and
Amendments Committee' has reviewed, considered, and adopted suggested changes to
the Commission staff’s August 17, 2010 draft “Regulations for Complaints Alleging
Violations of the Sunshine Ordinance” (Staff’s Draft) Developed during many meetings
of the Committee, some devoted almost exclusively to that task, the suggested changes
also reflect extensive public comments taken at those meetings.

A paramount consideration for the SOTF was the need to distinguish between the
Commission’s two distinct roles under the regulations. One is its role with respect to
SOTF referrals to the Commission for enforcement of non-complied with SOTF Orders.
The other, its role in “handling” specific complaints filed directly with the Commission
for willful violations of the Sunshine Ordinance against “elected officials” and
“department heads.” In addition, as it moved through the process, the Committee
concluded that editing and making additions or other major changes to the Staff’s Draft,
such as deleting and/or moving sentences and paragraphs, would likely result in a
document difficult to follow and cumbersome to the point that the purpose of some of the
changes would be lost to the reader. As a result, it prepared a redraft called “Regulations
for Enforcement of the Sunshine Ordinance” (SOTF Draft), which is submitted with this
Memorandum that is intended to explain the changes and the reasons for those changes.

1 That Committee’s members were the SOTF Chair, its Vice-Chair, its member attorney, a former
President of the League of Women Voters of San Francisco, and an experienced paralegal.
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Statutory Background:

The Ethics Commission’s authority to issue rules and regulations with respect to open
government matters is found in Article XV, §15.02 of the City Charter:

“The Commission may adopt, amend and rescind rules and regulations consistent
with and related to carrying out the purposes and provisions of this Charter and
ordinances related to campaign finances, conflicts of interest, lobbying, campaign
consultants and governmental ethics and to govern procedures of the Commission.
In addition, the Commission may adopt rules and regulations relating to
carrying out the purposes and provisions of ordinances regarding open
meetings and public records.” (Emphasis Added.)

The San Francisco Sunshine Ordinance (Sunshine Ordinance) is only City “ordinance”
that deals with the open government matters. Accordingly, any Regulations issued by the
Ethics Commission (Commission) must implement “the purposes and provisions” of the
Sunshine Ordinance. '

The Regulations adopted by the Commission must be consistent with the Sunshine
Ordinance for two reasons: (1) the Commission, in its By-laws, has undertaken to comply
with the Sunshine Ordinance” and (2) by virtue of Section 67.36,” the Sunshine Ordinance
has primacy over any other inconsistent local laws in the aspects of open government that
it covers.

The Commission’s Jurisdiction:

In its covering August 17, 2010 Memorandum to the Commission, the Staff noted that at
“its June 14, 2010 meeting, the Commission ... adopted the three decision points”, the
first of which was:

“The Commission’s jurisdiction regardihg violations and alleged violations of the
Ordinance includes: a) alleged willful violations of the Ordinance by elected officials

2 Article I, Section 3: Authority, Statutory Requirements, other Laws and Policies.

“The Commission shall comply with all applicable laws, including, but not limited to, the San
Francisco Charter, San Francisco Sunshine Ordinance (Administrative Code sections 67.01 et seq.),
the Ralph M. Brown Act (Government Code sections 54950 et seq.)...”

} SEC. 67.36. SUNSHINE ORDINANCE SUPERSEDES OTHER LOCAL LAWS.
The provisions of this Sunshine Ordinance supersede other local laws. Whenever a conflict in local
law is identified, the requirement that would result in greater or more expedited public access to
public information shall apply.
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and department heads; b) referrals of violations of the Ordinance from the Sunshine
Ordinance Task Force (“Task Force”); and c) complaints brought directly to the
Commission alleging a violation of the Ordinance.”

For that reason, the Staff’s Draft is based on these three jurisdictional grounds. However,
the Commission’s jurisdiction is limited only to the first two: “a) alleged willful
violations of the Ordinance by elected officials and department heads; and “b) referrals of
violations of the Ordinance from the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force ...” The
Commission does not have jurisdiction for “c) complaints brought directly to the
Commission alleging a violation of the Ordinance.”

Staff’s position that the Commission has jurisdiction over complaints alleging non-willful
violations of the Ordinance is based on its mistaken reading of subdivision (d) of Section
67.35" of the Ordinance:

“(d) Any person may institute proceedings for enforcement and penalties
under this act in any court of competent jurisdiction or before the Ethics
Commission if enforcement action is not taken by a city official or state official 40
days after a complaint is filed.”

While Section 67.34 is explicit that “complaints involving allegations of willful
violations ... by elected officials or department heads of the City and County of San
Francisco shall be handled by the Ethics Commission”, subdivision (d) of Section 67.35
refers to enforcement “proceedings” before either the Commission or a court of
competent jurisdiction, not to original “complaints”.’> (Emphasis Added.) If subdivision
(d) authorizes the filing of complaints with the Commission or a “court of competent
jurisdiction”, subdivision (a) of the same Section 67.35 would not be needed:

“(a) Any person may institute proceedings ... in any court of competent
jurisdiction to enforce his or her right to inspect or to receive a copy of any public
record or class of public records under this Ordinance or to enforce his or her
right to attend any meeting required under this Ordinance to be open, or to
compel such meeting to be open.”

!

Further, the SOTF has original jurisdiction to hear and decide complaints alleging
violations of the Ordinance under provisions of Section 67.21 and 67.37, to wit:

4 References to Sections in this Memorandum are to Sections of the Sunshine Ordinance.

5 At the hearing on the quoted decision points, the Ethics Commission discussed how to implement
subdivision (d) of Section 67.34 and what “order” or “finding” would be enforced became an issue. The
SOTF concluded and has incorporated in its draft, that it is either an SOTF order referred by SOTF to an
official, such as the Attorney General who declines to enforce it, or an order issued by the Supervisor of
Records pursuant to §67.21(d).




§67.21(e) “If the custodian refuses, fails to comply, or incompletely complies
with a request described in (b) above or if a petition is denied or not acted on by the
supervisor of public records, the person making the request may petition the Sunshine

. Task Force for a determination whether the record requested is public. The Sunshine
Task Force shall inform the petitioner... of its determination whether the record
requested, or any part of the record requested, is public. ... Upon the determination
that the record is public, the Sunshine Task Force shall immediately order the
custodian of the public record to comply with the person's request...”

§67.37(c) “...The Task Force shall make referrals to a municipal office with
enforcement power under this ordinance ... whenever it concludes that any person
has violated any provisions of this ordinance...”

As a matter of overall policy, the SOTF is the body logically suited to handle simple
“violation” complaints; it is designated to handle these complaints, its 11 public members
representing various segments of the open government “community”; and a ten-year
history of experience, knowledge and time-developed procedures for doing so. On the
other hand, given the Commission’s extensive substantive responsibilities for enforcing

and monitoring multiple laws under the Charter and under its own Regulations, the use of”

the Commission’s limited resources to determine, for example, whether or not a particular
public record is exempt would not seem justified, particularly as its hearing procedutes
are formal and carefully spelled out.

As a practical matter, if the Commission had concurrent jurisdiction with the SOTF on
simple violation complaints, contrary determinations from each could result should a
complainant file with both the SOTF and the Commission, with obvious undesirable
implications, particularly in the event of the SOTF’s referral to the Commission for
enforcement of its Order. Moreover, as noted below, the procedure followed by the SOTF
and that proposed by your Staff (in the Staff’s Draft) are fundamentally different, both
procedurally and substantively.

Comparison of Non-Willful Violation Complaint Procedures.

‘The procedure proposed in the Staff’s Draft for “handling” non-willful violation
complaints is rigidly structured, detailed and proscribed. The Executive Director becomes
the real party or de facto complainant and the procedure for handling them is much the
same as a complaint involving the other laws the Commission enforces. The Executive
Director conducts a full investigative (with some investigative records held
“confidential”), and recommends to the Commission a finding of either “no violation”, or
“a violation and proposed penalties” or “a violation with an agreed stipulation™ by the
Respondent. The recommendation automatically becomes the Commission’s official
action without a hearing unless, within five days after the recommendation is sent, at least
two Commissioners request that the matter be agendized for its next meeting. If it is
heard, the original complainant has no right to speak at the hearing (§V.A.1.b); while the
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Respondent is allowed to be represented by counsel (§IV.C.) - undoubtedly the City
Attorney, directly contrary to §67.21(i) of the Sunshine Ordinance.

The procedure before the SOTF is quite different. While structured to comply with the,

mandate of the Ordinance for prompt disposition of these complaints, the procedure is
informal and conducted with complete public access to all filings and records. The parties
are the complainant and the Respondent official, department or agency. Each files written
support for its positions. Neither the SOTF nor its Administrator “investigates”
complaints. Unless there is a jurisdictional issue, the complaint is promptly scheduled for
hearing before the full SOTF. At the hearing, the parties (and any supporters) present
their respective positions and answer questions posed by the SOTF members, followed by
public comment. Motions are discussed without time limit, followed by public comment.
If one or more violations are found, an Order of Determination is issued to the
Respondent that the records be disclosed (or some other action taken) within five days.
The decision on the complaint is resolved at this single hearing. It is not unusual for as
many as 10 complaints be heard at a SOTF meeting.

Changes to Staff’s Draft in the SOTF Draft:

First: Given that the Commission does not (and probably should not) have
concurrent jurisdiction over non-willful violation complaints, all references to such
complaints, and the investigations, hearings and other provisions that would relate to
them are eliminated in the SOTF Draft. As a result, the SOTF Draft only deals two kinds
of cases: (1) SOTF references to the Commission for enforcement of SOTF Orders and
(2) willful violation complaints filed with the Commission.

Second: Due to the inherent difference between these two types of cases, the SOTF
Draft creates separate paths, one for SOTF and other person enforcement
referrals/proceedings and the other for willful violation complaints. These two separate
paths are reflected throughout the SOTF Draft. For example, a significant difference in
the drafts respective definitions, e.g. Ethics Staff: “Complaint” compared to the SOTF
Dratft: “Enforcement Action”.

Third: The SOTF Draft reflects the SOTF’s strong conviction that because these
are open government cases, all actions taken and records related to them, including the
Staff’s investigatory files, are to be fully accessible to the public at all times. There is
neither a legal basis for keeping any of them “confidential” nor any policy supporting
“confidentiality” in an open government setting, as these cases are. The only exceptions
are public records whose disclosure is prohibited by the California Public Records Act or
some other state law.

Fourth: Ethics Staff’s proposal to simply shift the ‘burden of proof” in enforcement
hearings, effectively allowing the Respondent to retry the case, has been eliminated. The
SOTF Draft limits the hearing on enforcement cases to a “penalty” phase summary

——




hearing, precluding any new “evidence” on the original violation or on the Respondent’s
refusal to comply, allowing only evidence that will fully remedy the original violation or
provide some basis not to penalize the Respondent or to minimize the penalty. An added
provision prohibits introduction of any evidence that was presented to the SOTF or the
Supervisor of Records prior to issuance of the SOTF or the Supervisor of Records Order
being enforced.

Fifth: Ethics Staff’s proposal to define “willfully” and to provide “outs” for
willful violations through definitions of- “exculpatory information” and “mitigating
information” have been eliminated in favor of the California Penal Code’s statutory
definition of “willfully.” ¢ In addition, the SOTF draft eliminates the provision in the
Ethics draft that sought to make the “confidentiality” of a non-disclosed public record
under the Charter but disclosable under the Ordinance, a complete defense to any claimed
violation. As noted above, the Regulations have to be consistent with the San Francisco
Sunshine Ordinance.

Sixth: All other provisions in the Staff’s Draft that go to the Commission’s
decision making, such as “circumstances surrounding the case,” have been eliminated.
The Commission presently has five members, four of whom are lawyers. They are well
qualified to determine on their own what the “circumstances” should be.

Seventh: All restrictions on persons who can testify or provide support for a
Respondent or Complainant at a hearing have been eliminated and ample time for public
comment added. Any restrictions of that kind are unacceptable as a matter of fairness and
in maintaining a level playing field.

Eighth: The provisions relating to outside “hearing officers” have been eliminated,
given the importance of an enforcement or willful violation hearing, the need for the
Commission to be directly involved, and the potential serious adverse consequences for
the Respondent. Rather, the SOTF believes the full Commission or a panel of three
Commissioners should hear these cases. The SOTF enforcement hearings should be
relatively short since little new evidence (if any) will be introduced — the hearing will be
essentially a “sentencing” one, while the “willful violation” hearing carries with it
penalties and, possibly, an official misconduct finding.

6 “Willfully" is defined in section 7 of the Penal Code as: "the word 'willfully,' when applied to the
intent with which an act is done or omitted, implies simply a purpose or willingness to commit the act, or
make the omission referred to. It does not require any intent to injure another, or to acquire any
advantage."
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Ninth: Because public policy is to provide fast and efficient access to public
records, under the SOTF Draft, where appropriate, time periods for actions have been
shortened and prompt resolution has been called for. ’

Tenth: The Investigation and Hearing provisions in Sections IV and V of Staff’s
Draft with reference to willful violation “Complaints” have been edited to improve the
flow of the investigative, reporting and hearing procedures involved eliminating those
specific provisions identified above.

Attachment A:

SOTF Proposed Revised Version of Staff’ s Draft.

Attachment B:

Auto Generated Compared Document showing changes (in blue) in the SOTF Draft from
the Ethics Staff’s Draft, with italicized and highlighted (yellow) comments.

7 This is demonstrated by CPRA §6258 «...The times for responsive pleadings and for hearings in
these [injunctive or declarative relief or writ of mandate] proceedings shall be set by the judge of the
court with the object of securing a decision as to these matters at the earliest possible time.” CPRA
§6259(c), “...an order of the court, either directing disclosure by a public official or supporting the
decision of the public official refusing disclosure ... shall be immediately reviewable by petition to the
appellate court for the issuance of an extraordinary writ.” Sunshine Ordinance §67.21(c), “...The Sunshine
Task Force shall inform the petitioner, as soon as possible and within 2 days after its next meeting but in no case
later than 45 days from when a petition in writing is received, of its determination whether the record requested, or
any part of the record requested, is public.”

S~




ATTACHMENT A
to SOTF Memorandum

SOTF Proposed Revised Version,
[JUNE 14, 2011]

ETHICS COMMISSION REGULATIONS FOR ENFOI EMENT OF
THE SUNSHINE ORDINANCE

Effective Date:

SOTF 051711 -0-
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L PREAMBLE

Pursuant to San Francisco Charter § 5.102, the San Francisco Ethics Commission promulgates
these Regulations in order to carry out the purposes and provisions of the San Francisco
Sunshine Ordinance, S.F. Admin. Code §§ 67.1, et seq. These Regulations apply only to
complaints alleging willful violations of the Sunshine Ordinance and actions for enforcement of
orders issued by the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force and the Supervisor of Records. All matters
involving alleged violations of conflict of interest, campaign ﬁnance lobbylst campaign
consultant or other ethics laws shall be handled under the Ethics Commis ;1ons Regulations for
Investigations and Enforcement Proceedings. T

II.  DEFINITIONS

For purposes of these Regulations, the following deﬁnitio iS -._sha -apply:

A “Business day” means any day other than a S i urday, Sunday, City holiday;-or a day on
which the Commission office is closed for busingss: ‘

B. “City” means the City and County of San Francis¢g

C. “Commission” means the Ethlcs mmission.

Order of Determit

ination that 1 46 not the subject of a SOTF Referral or (2) a Supervisor of Records
Order that has notbeen cot plied with by the Respondent to whom issued.
L. “Executive Ditector” means the Executive Director of the Commission.
J. “Hearing Panel” means a panel of three Commissioners assigned to conduct a hearing on
a Complaint. -
K. “Order” means either a SOTF Order of Determination or a Supervisor of Records Order,
as applicable.
SOTF 051711 -2-
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L. “Respondent” means either (1) an elected official or department head who is alleged in a

Complaint to have willfully violated the Sunshine Ordinance or (2) the official, department head,

or other person who has failed to comply with an Order.
M. “SOTF Order of Determination” means an Order issued by the Task Force to a
Respondent finding a violation of the Sunshine Ordinance and requiring the Respondent to

correct the violation.

N. “SOTF Referral” means a referral from the Task Force to the Cqmmlsswn for the

Q. “Task Force” means the Sunshine Ordinance Task‘:
the Sunshine Ordinance.

HI.

notified by the Task Force of the filing of the complaint resulting in the SOTF Referral or by the
Executive Director in the case of a Complaint or Enforcement Petition, as the case may be.

IV.  COMPLAINT INVESTIGATIONS, REPORT, AND RECOMMENDATION

A. The Executive Director shall thoroughly investigate each Complaint. The investigation
(2) shall be completed within 30 days after the Complaint is filed, (b) shall include interviews of
the Complainant and the Respondent and a review of all documentary and other evidence
submitted by the Complainant and Respondent, or by other persons on their respective behalves,

SOTF 051711 -3-
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in support of or in opposition to the allegations in the Complaint, and (c¢) may include interviews
of any other persons and the review of any other documentary and other evidence deemed
relevant. All interviews shall be audio recorded and maintained as part of the investigative files.

B. After the investigation of the Complaint is completed, the Executive Director shall
prepare a draft report with proposed factual findings. The draft report shall contain a summary
of (a) the evidence gathered through the investigation, (b) the provisions in the Sunshine
Ordinance relevant to the Complaint and the proposed findings, and (c) the Executive Director's
recommendation, which shall be either: (1) a finding that Respondent w1llﬁully violated the
Sunshine Ordinance with a proposed order and any proposed penaltiegi«(2) a finding that
Respondent willfully violated the Sunshine Ordinance and a prop ettlement (in the form of
a stipulation among the Complainant and Respondent) satisfactory to'the Executive Director, or
(3) a finding that the Respondent has not willfully violated th “’"‘"Sunshlne inance and a
recommendation that the Complaint be dismissed. %

‘ ﬂmeetlngs the Executive
t'to the Comm1sswn the

D.
proposes any ordef an
a hearing by the full C

! 4]l schedule a hearing by the full Commission at its next
regular e }fgg to be held ooner than 20 days after the date the Commission receives the
report. Follo ;ing the hearmg, the Commission, by the majority vote, shall either: (a) approve
St ent and ‘énter any orders and/or impose any penalties consistent with it; (b)
reject the proposed fént and instruct the Executive Director to seek a different settlement;
or (c) reject the proposé “settlement and instruct the Executive Director to schedule a hearing by
the full Commission; af its next regular meeting. If the Commission approves the settlement, the
stipulation shall be and become fully enforceable and the order(s) and penalties provided for
therein shall be deemed orders issued and penalties imposed by the Commission, effective the

date of such approval w1th the same force and effect as an order issued or penalty imposed by the

Commission.

F. If the Executive Director’s report recommends a finding that the Respondent has not
willfully violated the Sunshine Ordinance and dismissal of the Complaint, the Executive Director
shall schedule a hearing by the full Commission at its next regular meeting to be held no sooner

SOTE 051711 -4-
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than 20 days after the date the Commission receives the report. Following the hearing on the
report, the Commission, by a majority vote, shall either: (a) enter an order dismissing the
Complaint; (b) reject the dismissal recommendation and instruct the Executive Director to seek a
settlement; or (c) reject the dismissal recommendation and instruct the Executive Director to
schedule a hearing on the Complaint by the full Commission at its next regular meeting. Ifa
hearing is scheduled, the Executive Director shall notify the Respondent and Complainant of the
date, time, and location of the hearing at least 28 days in advance of the hearing date.

G. At any time after the Commission receives a Complaint, the Exec”,/' ve Director may
enter into negotiations with Respondent and the Complainant for the urpose ‘of settling the
allegations in a Complaint, the terms of which, including a propose mmission order and/or
penalties, would be incorporated into a stipulation.

1. Any stipulation, shall explicitly state that:

(a) The Respondent knowingly and voluntarlly walves any and all p
under law and these Regulations;

(b) The Respondent understands and acknowlédges that neither the settlement nor
any terms in the stipulation are binding on any other agenc_;y " body, and does not preclude
the Commission or its staff from referting the matter to, coo __eratlng w1th or assmtlng any

_of at leé.St one inch at the left, right, top, and bottom of the page,
lan 12 point type. Each page and any attachments shall be

A. All hearings on Complaints and Enforcement Actions shall be public hearings. The
Commission shall hold the hearing, unless the hearing is on a Complaint, in which case, it may
assign a Hearing Panel to hold the hearing.

B. Except as otherwise provided herein, whenever the Commission assigns a Hearing Panel

to hear a Complaint, the assigned Hearing Panel shall have the same authority, subject to the
same restrictions, as the Commission. '

SOTF 051711 : -5-
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C. A Hearing Panel shall submit its report to the Commission, no later than 30 days after the
date the Complaint hearing is concluded. The report shall include proposed findings of fact,
proposed conclusions of law, and any proposed orders or penalties. Upon receipt of the report,
the Executive Director shall (a) deliver copies to the Complainant and each Respondent and (b)
schedule a hearing on the report at the next regular Commission meeting to be held which is
more than 15 days after the date the report is received by the Commission.

D. At hearings on Enforcement Actions, the Complainant (as the real party in interest) and
Respondent(s) shall have the right to appear and speak on his or her ovgr;fi)_ehalf In addition,

other individuals may testify in support of either of them. At the conglusion of the testimony,
public comment shall be had in accordance with the Commission

addition, other individuals may tes’ufy in support of eﬂ_her the Complalnant or'Réspondent(s). At
the conclusion of the testimony, public comment shall be had Wlth a maximum ye minutes
per speaker and otherwise in accordance with the,Comini i o

des on‘;fhe last date on which the

F. For the purposes of these Regulations, a hearing c ,
he proceeding and closes the

Commission or the Hearing Panel hears argument or testimoi
hearing.

G. At or prior to a hearing on an Enforéement® n, no evidence presented, heard, or
cons1dered in connection with (1) its hearmgs ‘on the 0 écomplalnt or subsequent

its Order, as; He case may be shall be admissible or
f which Orders shall be deemed final and conclusive for all

shall apply“to testimony given at a hearing or to documents
ithe Commission or a Hearing Panel may require that all

willfully violated the unsinne Ordinance as alleged in such Complaint.

VI. DETERMINATION OF WILLFUL VIOLATIONS

A. When determining whether a Respondent’s actions constitute a “willful violation” of the
Sunshine Ordinance, the Commission shall apply the definition of “willfully” in Penal Code
section 7. [Note: “Willfully" is defined in section 7 of the Penal Code as: “the word 'willfully,’
when applied to the intent with which an act is done or omitted, implies simply a purpose or
willingness to commit the act, or make the omission referred to. It does not require any intent to
injure another, or to acquire any advantage.”]

SOTF 051711 -6~
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B. The Commission shall determine, no later than 30 days after (a) the date a hearing on a
Complaint conducted by it is concluded or (b) the date it receives the report and recommendation
of the Hearing Panel that conducted a hearing on a Complaint, whether the Respondent(s) has
committed a willful violation of the Sunshine Ordinance.

C. The vote of at least three Commissioners shall be required to find that a Respondent has
willfully violated the Sunshine Ordinance. A finding of a willful violation of the Sunshine
Ordinance shall be supported by findings of fact and conclusions of law,:’Prior to taking the vote,
a Commissioner who did not attend the hearing held by the Commission or by the Hearing Panel
shall certify that he or she reviewed the entire record of the proceedmgs including an audio
recording of the hearing.

¢

VII. ADMINISTRATIVE ORDERS AND PENAETIE

1ers shall be required to (a)'d 'Ss‘.a
(1) for §: W111fu1 violation of:t}
ermination.or an Order of: the

A. The majority vote of at least three Commissi
Complaint or (b) issue any order or impose any p¢ i {
Sunshine Ordinance or (2) enforcing a SOTF Order of D
Supervisor of Records.

'.to and/or impose iie_ tieson a Respondent who
is the subject of a1 ‘Enforcement Action

B. The Commission may issue an o1¢
w111fully violated the Sunshine Ordinance ‘of' wh
requiring such Respondent to (a) 1mmed1ately c 1d desist the willful violation or comply

with the order, (b) cure and correct the willfuil wviolat igh whatever action is necessary, (c)
immediately comply with, Complalnant 'S e.,"“uest that as ‘the subject of the Complaint or
(2) the SOTF Order orth sor of Record ,__Order that was the subject of the SOTF

such Respdn dent and proceq n accordance with the applicable provisions of Article XV of the
City Charter. . "% "

VIII. MISCELL US PROVISIONS

A. Once a Complaint is filed with the Commission or an Enforcement Action is received
by the Commission, no Commissioner shall engage in communications of any kind outside of a
Commission meeting or Hearing Panel hearing regarding the merits of the Complaint or the
Enforcement except for procedural communications.

B. All Complaints, investigative records of whatever nature or description, as well as all
records relating to Enforcement Actions, in whatever form, and all information contained
therein, including any work product (as defined in Code of Civil Procedure §2018.030), in the

SOTF 051711 =7-




custody of the Commission and its staff, including internal notes taken by the Executive Director
or any staff member, constitute public information and are fully disclosable non-exempt public
records, except and solely to the extent disclosure thereof is specifically prohibited pursuant to
any provision of the California Public Records Act or of any other State law, provided that the
specific statutory authority for such withholding is cited in writing in accordance with
subdivision (b) of Section 67.27 of the Sunshine Ordinance.

C. The Commission and individual Commissioners assigned to conduet hearings may
administer oaths and affirmations.

nay request the continuance
he Complainant in an
shearing on the

.and copies
hearlng The

D. The Executive Director, the Complainant or any Responde;
of the date of a scheduled hearing on a Complaint. The Respondént of |
Enforcement Action may request the continuance of the date of’a [il¢
Enforcement Action. The request shall be submitted to th ":Executlve Direc
prov1ded to all 0the1 parties no later than 14 days before the date of the schediilé

nor former Cit offimal or other City employee, to such Respondent s last known
residence address or an address that is reasonably believed to reach the Respondent.

3. To a Complainant in a Complaint, to the address given in the Complaint for
receipt of notices and other communications relating to the Complaint.

4. To a Complainant in an Enforcement Action, to the address given in the original
complaint filed with the Task Force or in the Petition filed with the Supervisor of
Records, as the case may be. :

SOTF 051711 -8-
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G. At the time a Complaint or Enforcement Action is filed with or received by the Executive
Director, the address for receipt of notices of each of the affected parties shall be confirmed by
the Executive Director. Any affected party to any Complaint or Enforcement Action may
supplement or change the address for notice by giving notice conforming to the above to the

other affected parties.

H. All notices shall be deemed delivered on the business day received or on the business day
received when received by confirmed facsimile. Any notice received after 5:00 P.M. on a
business day shall be deemed received the next business day. P

SOTF 051711 -9-
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ATTACHMENT B
to SOTF Memorandum

SOTF Proposed Revised Vers
[May 19, 2011]

SOTF Additions are in bold blue/ Deletions are red strike tlzrgu,ghs.

Comments are bold blue italici gd and highliehted .
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| . PREAMBLE

Pursuant to San Francisco Charter seetion—3+§ 5.102, the San Francisco FEthics
Commission promulgates these Regulations in order to ensure-complianee—withcarry out

§§ 67.1, et seq. These Regulations shall-apply only to complaints alleging willful
violations of the Sunshine Ordinance and referrals-fromactions for enforcement of orders
issued by the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force-_and the Supervisor of Records. All
matters involving alleged violations of conflict of interest, car%ﬁén"ziﬁgance, lobbyist,
campaign consultant or other ethics laws shall be handled under‘the Ethics Commission's
Regulations for Investigations and Enforcement Proceeding :

N

Comment: See §IlI (pages 3-4)_explaining why non-willﬁ}l complaints are not subject
to the Commission’s jurisdiction and the inclusion of Supervisor of Records Orders.

IL. DEFINITIONS

format, alle
ofﬁcir_

Comment: Becatise the original complainant in a referral is the real party in interest,
the definition has been broadened.

F. "Day" means calendar day unless otherwise specifically indicated. If a deadline
falls on a weekend or City holiday, the deadline shall be extended to the next business
day. '

W02-WEST:SDAS11403055029.1 :1:

the purposes and provisions of the San Francisco Sunshine Ordinance, S.F. Admin. Code.
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“Enforcement Action” means a SOTF Referral or Enforcement Petition, as applicable.

Comment: Using a defined term to distinguish a referred enforcement case and a

H. “Enforcement Petition” means a petition filed by a Comp i
Section 67.35 (d) of the Sunshme 01d1nance to commence:" c

whoin issued,

Same comment.

"Executive Director" means the Executive Dire¢ the Commission er-the

Comment: U:ving outside Hearing Officers hdg been eliminated as the SOTF believes

the nature of these cases requtres the direct involvement of the Commissioners at

."Respondent" means either (1) an elected
official or deparfment head who is alleged in a Complaint to have willfully violated the
Sunshine Ordinance or (2) the official, department head or other person who has failed to
comply with an Order.

Comment: _Another clarification of the difference between the Respondent in an
enforcement case and one who is subject to a willful violation claim.

W02-WEST:5DAS1\403055029.1 =2
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eefﬁﬂaﬁted—a—ﬁe}aﬁeﬂre%ﬂ&%mﬁslﬂﬁ&gfdmaﬂee—”SOTF Order of Determlnatlon means
an Order issued by the Task Force to a Respondent finding a violation of the Sunshine
Ordinance and requiring the Respondent to correct the violation.

P. “Supervisor of Records Order” means an Qlder 1ssued by the Supervisot:of
Records to a Respondent pursuant to Section 6 ; 1( d) of thé:Sunshine Ordina;

Comment: See footnote 5, page 3 of the Memomndum.,.

Q. "Task Force" means the Sunshine Ordinance Task Fotce, established by-San

3.

or entity may file a eemplaintComplaint
. Each Complaint shall be administered

.the Dlstrlct Attornev and the Cahforma

s
Attorney Generdl.

Comment: This paragraph A and the next paragraph B establish the two separate
paths that are followed depending on whether there is a “Complaint” filed for a willful
‘violation (YA) or an “enforcement “ referral (YB) See §V (pages, 9-11).

B. - When the Executive Director receives a referral-from-the TaskForee;SOTF

W02-WEST:5DAS11403055029.1 :3:
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Referral or an Enforcement Petition, the Executive Director shall immediately (1)
schedule a hearing on it at the next regular meeting of the Commission;previded-that: 1)
the-Executive Director-issue-a-writtennotiee to each-be held more than 21 days after
receipt thereof and (2) give notice to the Respondent and the eriginal- Complainant (as the
real party in interest) and, in the case of a SOTF Referral, the Task Force, of the date,

time and locat1on of the hearmg—at—le&st&é—éays&ﬂ—&d%aﬂeeeﬁh%heaiﬁrg—date—lﬁhe

2 h . Sectmn
\ of these Regulauons shall 0therw1se govern the SOTFE Referral and Enforcement
Petition, to the extent applicable.

arty, limiting his

elapsed after the date the District Atto
been notified by the Task Force of the fi
Referral or by the Executive Director, iﬁ=:the case’
as the case may be.

CGomplaint-or Enforcement Petition,

Comment: Rephm;vin o of tlié paragraph Staff included to satisfy the 40-day threshold
in Section 67.35(d), as explained in Staff’s Memorandum, page 4, re this Section I11.C.

: REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION

: The Executwe D11ect01 shall thoroughl
investigate:€ach Complaint. The mvestl,qatmn (a) shall be completed within 30 days after
the Complaint’is ;ﬁled.,( b9 shall include interviews of the Complainant and the
Respondent antl/aFeview of all documentary and other evidence submitted by the
Complainant and spondent, or by other persons on their respective behalves, in support
of or in oppositién to the allegations in the Complaint and (¢) may include interviews of
any other persons and the review of any other documentary and other evidence deemed
relevant. All interviews shall be audio recorded and maintained as part of the
investigative files.

Comment: This section has been reworked to emphasize the need for prompt
completion of the investisation, its completeness and ensure the information obtained

W02-WEST:5DAS1403055029.1 :4:




is available to the parties and the public.

B. After the

contain a summary of
gathered through the

Comment: lezle sonte members of Staff mav be lawvers, the SOTF believes that the
staff’s investigation and factual findings should be the extent of their report to the
Commission. If an attorney’s explanation of applicable law is needed, the DCA
assigned to the Commission can provide it, much as the DCA assigned to the SOTF
does with respect to each complaint filed with it. Since the report will be short or long
| depending on the extent and complexltv of the investigation, a page limit seems

maglgrogrmte

K7
:

W02-WEST:5DAS1\M03055029.1 :5.'_'
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“Comment: This paragraph ensures that there will be a I earing whenever the ED

may-cause-the draft report, may subrmt comments and Droposed changes to the draft
eport to the matter ' : 3

before the meeting at which the report is scheduf d to be heérd. Copies of such
exceptions shall also be sent to the Executlve Dir ecf"“ nd the ] other party.

Comment: The changes to this parasraph are intemled fo give the parties an
opportunity to review the draft report for errors and convince the ED to modify it
before it goes fo the Commissionetrs.

D. If the Executive Director’s report: recommends"
and proposes any or der and/or the 1mp051t10n of anv D

.ﬁndlng,of Wlllful Vlolatlon( s)

recommends a finding of willful violation aml penalties. The Respondent is entitled to
a hearing, as the consequences are potentinlly too severe not to have the Conmimission
itself make rlze final dect_’;ion.

E. tive Director’s report recommends a finding of willful violation(s)
and approval of aeﬁraposed settlement in the form of a stipulation signed by the
Complainant and the Respondent, the Executive Director shall schedule a hearing by the
full Commission at its next regular meeting to be held no sooner than 20 days after the
date the Commission receives the report. Following the hearing, the Commission, by the
vote of at least three Commissioners, shall either: (a) approve the proposed settlement
and enter any orders and/or impose any penalties consistent with it; (b) reject the
proposed settlement and instruct the Executive Director to seek a different settlement: or
(c) reject the proposed settlement and instruct the Executive Director to schedule a

WO02-WEST:5DAS1403055029.1 :6.'_
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hearing in by the full Commission at its next regular meeting. If the Commission
approves the settlement, the stipulation shall be and become fully enforceable and the
order(s) and penalties provided for therein shall be deemed orders issued and penalties
imposed by the Commission, effective the date of such approval with the same force and
effect as an order issued or penalty imposed by the Commission.

Comment: This paragraph generally follows the Staff’s, with some further specifics
regarding the hearing since the fact of a “willful violation” by an Official or
department head requires the Commission’s attention, although a comp(aint may be

satisfied,

issionregular meetmg to be
e Executive Director
et)ort F ollowmg the”

a hearing is scheduled the Executive

D1rector shall t&keﬂe—f&fthei—ae&eiﬂeept—that—he—er—she—shaﬂﬂﬁfeﬂa&—the

notify the Respondent and Complamant and-the Respondentof the-finding
ofno-violation-and-dismissal:

Comment: This paragraph ensures that there will be a hearing whenever the ED
recommends a finding of no willful violation. The complainant is entitled to a day in
court and the maintaining of a level playing field is too important not to have the

WO02-WEST:5DAS1M03055029.1 :7:
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Commission itself make the final decision.

! ) a ) -

thh—w&tten—ﬁe&eeof the date tlme and locatlon of the hearmg, at least 4528 days in

advance of the hearmg date —"%he—ﬁeﬁee—shaﬂﬂﬁfeﬁﬁ—eaeh—l%espeﬂéeﬁt—th&theer—she—h&s

(a) The¢ Respondent knowingly and voluntarily waives any and all procedural

rights under law and these Regulations;

(b) The Respondent understands and acknowledges that neither the settlement
nor any terms in the stipulation are binding on any other agency or body, and does

not preclude the Commission or its staff from referring the matter to, cooperating

with, or assisting any other agency or body with regard to the matter or any other
matter related to it; and

12

W02-WEST:5DAS1¥403055029.1 :8:
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(c) In the event the Commission does not approve the proposed settlement
and, accordingly, a hearing before the Commission or a Hearing Panel on the
Complaint becomes necessary, no Commissioner shall be disqualified because of
prior consideration of the stmulatlon

2. The stipulation shall set forth the pertinent facts and may include an agreement by
Respondent as to any order issued or penalty imposed that anvthmg b the Commission
for a willful violation of the Sunshine Ordinance.

H.

All wrltten sub1mss1ons to the Comimnission or any Heéun' Panel shall be on one

generally follow the Staff’s Draft,

V. HEARINGS: GENERAL

i .All'heaungs on Co "plamts and Enforcement
The Comlmssmn mayshall hold the hearing, exthe
ona Complamt 1{1} which case, it may a351gn ene-ofits

Heaung'Pan:‘" .to hear a omplamt the assigned Heaung Panel shall have the same
authority, su t to theSame restrictions, as the Commission.

C. A Hearirig Panel shall submit its report to the Commission, no later than 30 days
after the date the Complaint hearing is concluded. The report shall include proposed
findings of fact, proposed conclusions of law and any proposed orders or penalties. Upon
receipt of the report, the Executive Director shall (a) deliver copies to the Complainant
fand each Respondent and (b) schedule a hearing on the report at the next regular
Commission meeting to be held which is more than 15 days after the date the report is
received by the Commission.

WO02-WEST:5DAS1403055029.1 :9:
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i D. At bearings on Enforcement Actions, the Complainant (as the real party in
interest); and Respondent(s) shall have the right to appear and speak on his or her own
behalf. In addition, other individuals may testify in support of either of them. At the
conclusion of the testimony, public comment shall be had in accordance with the
Commission policy.

E. At hearings on Complaints, the Executive Director, the Complainant and the
Respondent(s) =

j 'th the Commission Dohc\;

minutes per speaker and otherwise in accmdanofé
AR

Comment: The forgoing paragraphs open up the heﬁﬁng fo thé public and the”parties
so that the concept of an open and full hearing, as is the practice of the SOTF, is
emulated. The restrictions on speakers. including the pubhc is not consistent with that

eedings before thq ‘ask For ce tior to the SOTF Referral or (2—Standard-of
Prest) the petition to the:Supervigor of Records giving rise to its Order, as the case may
be, shalffbe admissible ol Sonsidered by the Commission, all of which Orders shall be
deemed fihal:and concluswe for all purposes hereunder. The Commission’s sole
determinations shall be: fhe nature and scope of the penalties or other enforcement
actions against'th ;

Comment: This new section reflects the principle that an “enforcement” hearing
cannot be used to retry the underlying facts that lead to the Enforcement Order that
has not been complied with. Staff’s proposal to simply shift the burden of proof — see
paragraph 3 below -- reopens the entire process when the complaint was one for a
non-willful violation. It is because of the respondent’s_inaction, after several hearings
before the SOTF, that the case is being heard by the Commission.

W02-WEST:5SDAS1\403055029. 1 -10-
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Comment: This provision was eliminated, as the SOTF believes the Commissioners

can determine for themselves what level of proof or standard is suitable.

H. No formal rules of evidence shall apply to testimony given at a hearing or to

documents or records submitted as exhibits, but the Commission or‘a’Hearing Panel may
require that all testimony taken in a hearing be glven under oath:#1d any exhibits
presented properly authenticated. When hearing a Complaintiitheé Gommission or a
Hearing Panel may examine in camera any public record thi: faRe dent asserts is
wholly exempt from disclosure under a specifically 1dent1ﬁed exemptio ;
the Sunshine Ordinance. ~

Comment: The provision to apply the Administrative Procedure Act to hearings has
been dropped. (See paragraph 4 below.) Since complainants are not expected to know
those rules and the evidence is generally simple and not controverted, giving the
Commission the right to decide how much of it should meet some evidentiary standard
seemed sufficient.

‘ata hearing on a
he Sunshine Ordinance as alleged

3—Burden-of Proef]. A Respoiident?
Complaint shall be deemed to have w111fullv violAté
in such Complaint. '

Comment: This prbvision was moved from LS‘_e_zction V1.A.7 below.

'TION OF WILLFUL VIOLAT ION S.

whether a Respondent’s actions constitute a “willful violation” of
the Sunshine Ordmance the Commission shall apply the California Penal Code definition
of “willfully” cunenﬂv California Penal Code section 7.

Comment: See Memorandum.

W02-WEST:SDAS1\403055029.1 -11-
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Comment: The rules for the conduct of the heariﬁg can be adopted ad hoc by the
Commiission or in its By-laws, rather than being spelled out in detail in the
Regulations, based on its experience hearing these cases.;”

days—a—ﬁef or ( b) the date 1t receives the d&t%l eport and recommendanon of the tepeft—&ﬂd
recommendationis-deliveredHearing Panel that conducted a hearing on a Complaint,
whether the Respondent(s) has committed a willful violation of the Sunshine Ordinance.

W02-WEST:5DAS1\403055029.1 -12-
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C. The wotes vote of at least three Commissioners areshall be required to find that a
Respondent has eemmitted-a~ielation-eofwillfully violated the Sunshine Ordinance.
TheA finding of a willful violation of the Sunshine Ordinance shall be supported by
findings of fact and conclusions of law-and-shal-be-based-on. Prior to taking the entire
record-of the-proeceedings—Eachvote, a Commissioner who paztieipates-in-did not attend
the hearing held by the deets&eﬁ—shaﬂ—eef&fyLeﬁComrmssmn or bV the feeefd—Heaun
Panel shall certify that he or she pex: -

ViL

+A. The vetesmajority vote of at least three
dismiss a Complaint or (b) issue any order of' imp
willful violation of the Sunshine Ordinance-

immissionérs areshall be reqtiired 10"(a)
g any penalties (1)4or a

gr_(24&detefmfﬁe—w%eﬂ&ei—a—vie}aﬂeﬁ) enfowuuz a SOTF
an Ordel of the

rder of Determination or

Supervisor of

B "(31 der or the Superv1sor of Records Order that was the Respendent
subject of the alleged-vielation:

Referral or the Enforcement Petltlon as the SﬂﬂSl‘ﬂﬂe—@fdiﬁaﬂe%—ﬂie—Gemm}SSieﬂ—lﬁa{y‘

W02-WEST:5DAS1\403055029.1 -13-
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{e)——case may be and/or (d) as a penalty, pay a-menetary-penatty-(out of non- City
funds) to the general fund of the City inwithin 30 days from the date of imposition an

amount up-te-not less than five hundred ($500.00) nor more than ﬁve thousand dollars
($5,000) for each wiols :
penalties:willful Vrolatron or fallure to comply W1th an SOTF Order of Determmatron or

Supervisor of Records Order. In addition, the Commission may refer a Respondent who

willfully violated the Sunshine Ordinance to the San Francisco Dlstnct Atto1nev for
possible criminal action.

Ordinance, the Commission may
Respondent and

5—4&4&%@&&1&1@&@&%proceed in a‘fcc
Article XV of the :

’Ehe—eaS%mehidmg—bﬁ{—ne{—hmﬁed—te—Cl‘g Charter

Comment: Most of these paragraphs have been edited for better understanding, with
no significant changes in their substantive effect. The exception is the requirement in

paragraph 5 to “consider all the relevant c1rcumstances which, with its
subparagraphs, has been eliminated. See SV) #

WO02-WEST:5DAS1\403055029.1 -14-
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description, as well as all records relating to Enforcement Actions, in whatever form, all
information contained therein, including any work product (as defined in Code of Civil
Procedure §2018.030), in the custody of the Commission and its staff, including internal
notes taken by the Executive Director or any %a&ful—v&e}aﬂeﬁ—th&eeﬂ&m}ss&eﬁ—maﬁ%ﬂﬂe
warningletters-urging the Respondent-to:

fe)-eeasestaff member constitute public information and-desist-the-vielation;-, fully

disclosable non-exempt pubhc records, except and#ef

{b)-diselose- solely to the extent disclosure thereof is specifically
any deeumentsprovision of the California Public Records Act’s
any othel State law— provzded fhaz‘ the spemﬁc statutory aufhontv I h Wlthholdm,q is

Ordinance.

Comment: See §V (5) of the Memorandum. The confidentiality provisions of the City
Charter relied on by Staff in the drafi — see the last deleted paragraph in deleted”
Section VI below - do not apply to open government cases “investigated” by the
Commission or to any individual Respondent, who is required to be familiar with the
Sunshine Ordinance provisions that broaden the public’s access to public records and

meetings.

W02-WEST:5DAS1\03055029.1 . =15-
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E. Every hearing on a Complaint and Enforcement Action shall be electronically
audio recorded and made available on the Commission’s website within 48 hours after
the hearing ends.

F. All notices and other communications hereunder (any of which is a “notice”) to
be effective shall be in writing. Notice shall be delivered by one or more of the following

W02-WEST:5DAS1\403055029.1 -19-
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means: (a) personally, including delivery by a recognized national overnight courier with
a signed acknowledgement of receipt, (b) if mailed, by priority first class certified mail
return receipt requested, postage prepaid or (¢) by confirmed facsimile, electronic or
digital means other than email (any of which shall be deemed a “writing” for purposes
hereof), in each case as follows: ' '

1, To the Commission, any of the Commissioners or the Executive Director,
at the Commission office.

2. To a Respondent, (a) if the Respondent is then a @ity Official or other City
ny, and if none, to the
s current address

address hsted with the (Controller/ Payroll) as such? )Responde':"’
or (b)if the Respondent is a former Cltv ofﬁc1a1'or other empl A

Respondent s last known residence add1e .or an address that is 1easonab1v =
believed to reach the Respondent.

3. To a Complainant in a Complaint, to th ess given in the Complaint
for receipt of notices and othe‘ communications 1elat1n,q to the Complaint.

hent Action, to th 'zﬁ':(‘iress ojven in the

4. To a Complainant in anEnf
in. the Petition filed with the

original complaint filed with the"'?i?‘a}sk Fo
Supervisor of Records, as the case‘inay.be’

C. At the time'a Complainit.or Enforcem nt Action is filed with or received by the
Executive Dneoto he addre 1 receipt of ﬁOtices of each of the affected parties shall
be conﬁrmed bV th xecutlv D11eoto1 Any. affec‘ced nartV to any Comp]alnt or

W02-WEST:5DAS1M03055029.1 -20-






